
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ~ "tiC' 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL LE'lTER 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Park County Commissioners 
c/o Bucky Hall, Chaimlan 
Park County Courthouse 
1002 Sheridan Ave. 
Cody, WY 82414 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER. CO 80202·1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/regionOS 

JAN 2 6 2012 

Re: Notice of Safe Drinki V/al'!T Act 
Enforcement Action a IiLSl 

Cary Enterpri ses, Inee lO"ated 
lIunter Peak Ranch PI lie: Water System 
PWS ID #WY560044 

Dear Commissioners: 

The Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) requires that the United Sta !i En" ironmcntal Protection 
Agency (EPA) notify locally elected officials of certain enforcement actiO! taken in the-iT area. 

EPA has issued an Administrative Order (Order) to Cary Enterprise 
Cody, Wyoming, directing it to comply with the National Primary Drinkin 
violations include exceeding the total coliform maximum contaminant lev! 
total coliform; failing to take a source water sample within 24 hours; fa ilin 
EPA; and failing to provide public notice of the violations. 

For more detail s, a copy of the Order is enclosed. The Order does 
action by the County Commiss ion. !f you have any questions regarding 
Shawn McCaffrey at (303) 312-6515. 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION A~ NGY 
REGION 8 

Ref: 8ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL LETTER 
RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Cary Enterprises, Incorporated 
Gamet Cary, Registered Agent 
375 North Bent Street 
Powell, WY 82435 

1595 Wynkoop Street 
DENVER, CO 80202·1129 

Phone 800-227-8917 
http://www.epa.gov/region08 

JAN 2 6 2012 

Re: Administrative Order 
Docket No. SDWA- OI lO12- ·0009 

Hunter Peak Ranch 
Public Water System 
PWS lD# WY5600446 

Dear Mr. Cary: 

Enclosed is an Administrative Order (Order) issued by the Unitel 
Protection Agency (EPA) under the authority of section 1414(g) of the S 
(SDWA), 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g). Among other things, the Order allege, 
Incorporated (the Company), owner and/or operator of the Hunter Peak I 
system, has violated the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations a 
Drinking Water Regulations). 

The Order is effective upon the date received. Please review the 
days provide EPA with any inrormation you believe EPA may not have. 

If the Company complies with the Order, EPA may close the Ord 
action. Failure to comply with the Order may lead to substantial civil pe 
court injunction ordering compl iance. 

The Small Business Regulatory Enforcement and Fairness Act (S 
this situation. Enclosed is a small business infonnation sheet, outlining ( 
resources available to small businesses and small governments, in case tl 
SBREFA does not eliminate the responsibility to comply with the Order 
Regulations. 
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The Order requires the Company to notify the public of having v ated he Drinking 
Water Regulations. Enclosed please find a public notice template explai ng thl: public notice 
requirements in more detail. 

To submit information or request an informal conference with Ef , plecse contact 
Shawn McCaffrey at the above address (with the mailcode 8ENF -W) or ' phone at 
(800) 227-8917, extension 6515 or (303) 312-6515. Any questions from Je Company' s attorney 
should be directed to Jean Belille, Enforcement Attorney, who may be re :hl!d at the above 
address (with the mailcode 8ENF-L) or by phone at (800) 227-8917, ext, "ion (,556 or 
(303) 312-6556. 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Enclosure 
Order 
SBREFA Information Sheet 
Public Notice Template 

cc: Louis Cary, Operator 

Sincerely, ~ Jl 
I~~ 

A uro alomares, Director 
aler echnical Enforceme 
flice of Enforcement, Corr 

and Environmental Justice 

Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
Wyoming DEQIDOH (via email) 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO~ ~;EIKY 
REGION 8 

IN THE MA TIER OF: 

Cary Enterprises, Incorporated, WY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. SDWA-ol 

ADM INISTRA TI\ 

1. This Order is issued under the authority vested in the Administral 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by section 1414(g) of the Safe 
(the Act), 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g), as properly delegated to the undersign' 

2. Cary Enterprises, Incorporated (Respondent) is a Wyoming corp< 
operates the Hunter Peak Ranch Water System (the System), which prov 
public in Park County, Wyoming, for human consumption. 
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3. 'Ibe System is supplied by onc ground water source (Gamet Cary fell) t 1at provides 
water that is not treated. 

4. The System has approximately 10 service connections and/or reg 
of approximately 30 individuals daily alleast 60 days out of the year. TI 
"public water system" as defined in section 1401(4) o f the Act, 42 U.S.C 
C.F.R. § 141.2. The System is also a "transient, non-community water s 
C.F.R. § 141.2. 

5. Respondent is subject to the Act and the National Primary Drinki 
(Drinking Water Regulations) at 40 C.F.R. parll41. The Drinking Wate 
"applicable requirements" as defined in § 14 14(i) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. S 

6. The Drinking Water Regulations include monito ring requirement 
Respondent annual notifications of the specific monitoring requirements 
System. 
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7. If two or more samples collected in any month from the System'~ \·a .er lre positive for 
total coli form, then the System has not complied with the maximum com ninart level (MeL) 
for total coliform bacteria. 40 C.F.R. § 141.63(a)(2). During the month . August 20 II, two or 
more samples from the System were positive for total coliform, and, ther Inc, Respondent 
violated this requirement. 



Hunter Peak Ranch AO 
Page 2 of 4 

8. Respondent is required to conduct triggered source monitoring wi 
notified that a regular, routine total coliform monitoring sample is posith 
Respondent must sample each ground water source and have it analyzed 
40 C.F.R. § 141.402. Respondent was notified on or near August 24, 201 
(collected pursuant to 40 C.F. R. § 141.21 (a) and not invalidated under 40 
was positive fo r total coliform. However, Respondent failed to collect a . 
sample within 24 hours and, therefore, violated this requirement. 

9. In 2007 and 2008, Respondent was required to monitor the Syster 
colifoml bacteria during the 2nd (April - June), 3rd (July - September), an 
December) quarters. 40 C.F. R. § 141.21(a). Respondent failed to monit( 
for total coliform bacteria during the 41h quarter of2007 and 2008, and, tI 
requirement. 

10. Respondent is required to notify the public of certain violations 0 

Regulations. 40 C.F.R. §§ 141.201 -1 41.211. Respondent failed to notil) 
v·iolations cited in paragraphs 7 and 9 above, and, therefore, violated this 
notice for the August 2011 fa ilure to collect a triggcred source water sam 
paragraph 8 is not yet overdue. 

II. Respondent is required to report any coliform MCL violation to tl 
end of the next business day aller learning of it. 40 C.F.R. § 141.21 (g)(1 
notify EPA of the MCL vio lation cited in paragraph 7, above, and, thercf 
requirement. 
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12. Respondent is required to report any failure to comply with any c. fo rm monitoring 
requirement to the EPA within 10 days after discovering the violation. 41 :::F.R. § 141.21 (g)(2) . 
Respondent failed to report the violations listed in paragraph 9, above, to Ie EPA and, therefore, 
violatcd this requirement. 

13. Respondent is required to report any failure to comply with any I iukin:; Water 
Regulation to the EPA within 48 hours (except where the Drinking Wate te~ulltions specify a 
different time period). 40 C.F.R. § 141.31 (b). Respondent failed to repo Ihe v· olations cited in 
paragraphs 8 and 10 above, to the EPA and, therefore, violated this requi m!:nt. 

ORDER 

Based on the above violations, Respondent is ordered to perform e lolll)wing actions 
upon Respondent 's receipt of this Order (unless a different deadline is sp ified below): 

14. If the System' s watcr does not comply with the total coliform MC in 4C C.F.R. 
§ 141.63, Respondent, by the end of the business day after discovering th vi!)lalion, sllall report 
this violation to EPA as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21 (g)(I). 

~ ~) 
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Hunter Peak Ranch AO 
Page 3 of4 

15. Within 48 hours of opening in 2012, Respondent shall collect at h 
from its ground water source for fecal indicator analysis. If the sample is 
shall report that result to the EPA no later than 10 days after the end ofth 
sample is taken. If the sample is positive, Respondent shall notify the EP 
appropriate assistance in meeting the requirement of 40 C.F .R. § 141.402 
notice within 24 hours as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.202. Thereafter, R 
with all source water monitoring and related requirements in 40 C.F.R. § 
reporting any triggered source water sample result to the EPA, Responde 
a triggered source water sample. 

16. Respondent shall monitor the System's water quarterly for total c' 
its operating season and, ifany sample is positive for total colifonn, cone 
additional routine monitoring, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21 . Respol 
analytical results to the EPA within the first 10 days following the month 
rece ives sample results, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(a). Responde, 
violation of coliform monitoring requirements in 40 C.F .R. part 141 to th 
after discovering the viola[ion, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21 (g)(2). 

17. Respondent shall report any violation of the Drinking Water Reg1 
within 48 hours of the violation occurring, as required by 40 C.F.R. § 14 
different time period for reporting is specified in this Order or the Drinki 
Respondent shall report within that different period. 

18. Within 30 days after receipt of this Order, Respondent shall noti~ 
violations cited in paragraphs 7, 8, and 9, above, following the instructiol 
public notice templates provided to Respondent with this Order. 'Ibereal 
future violation of the Drinking Water Regulations, Respondent shall COl 

applicable public notice provisions of 40 C.F.R. part 141 , subpart Q. Wi 
providing public notice, Respondent shall submit a copy of the notice to 

19. Respondent shall direct all reporting required by this Order to: 

U.S. EPA Region 8 (8P-W-DW) 
1595 Wynkoop S[ree[ 

Denver, CO 80202-1129 

GENE I~AL PROVISIONS 
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20. This Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension, or modificat n of any requirement 
of the Act or Drinking Water Regulations. Issuance of this Order is not; elect on by EPA to 
forgo any civil or criminal action. 
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21. Violation of any part of this Order or the Drinking Water Regula! IlS may subject 
Respondent to a civil penalty of up to $37,500 (as adjusted for inflation) :r day of violation. 
42 U.S.C. § 300g-3; 40 C.F.R. part 19. 

Issued:\}O. !U1f).Il f sY (p 

I 

.2012. 

Eduar 0 Quintana, Acting ~ pervi~ ;ory Attorney 
Legal Enforcement Progran 
Office of Enforcement, Cor ,JiIU1C! 

and Environmental Justice 

omares, Director 
ate " echnical Enforcem( t Pro~ ram 

Office of Enforcement, Cor l [i ;mc! 
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